City of Jacksonville Beach 11 North Third Street

Jacksonville Beach, Florida

Agenda

Board of Adjustment

Tuesday, October 17,2017 7:00 PM Council Chambers

MEMORANDUM TO:

Members of the Board of Adjustment
City of Jacksonville Beach, Florida

Board Members:

The following Agenda of Business has been prepared for consideration and action at the Regular Meeting of the
Board of Adjustment.

CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL

John Moreland (Chairperson), Sylvia Osewalt (Vice-Chairperson), Scott Cummings, Thomas Buck, Jeff Truhlar,
Alternates: Francis Reddington, Chase Sams

EX-PARTE COMMUNICATION

APPROVAL OF MINUTES August 1,2017

CORRESPONDENCE

OLD BUSINESS
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Board of Adjustment

Agenda Tuesday, October 17,2017

NEW BUSINESS
a. Case Number: BOA 17-100174
Applicant/Owner: Patrick and MacKenzie Welch
Property Address: 3847 Tropical Terrace
Parcel ID: 175423-0000
Current Zoning: RS-1
Motion to Approve: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-
336(e)(1)c.3., for a rear yard setback of 20 feet, in lieu of 30 feet
required; 34-336(e)(1)e., 44% lot coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum
required; to allow for a room addition to an existing single-family
dwelling, for property legally described Lot 20, Block 4, Ocean
Terrace.
Miscellaneous Info: ~ No previous variance requests.
Notes:
b. Case Number: BOA 17-100175
Applicant/Owner: Josh Spalten, SH Design, LLC
Property Address: 3209 Horn Court
Parcel ID: 180923-0010
Current Zoning: RS-2
Motion to Approve:  City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34- 337(e)(1)e.,
for 42.7% lot coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum, to allow for a pool and
patio addition to an existing single-family dwelling, for property legally
described Lot 5, Block 12 Jacksonville Beach Heights.
Miscellaneous Info: ~ No previous variance requests.
Notes:
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Board of Adjustment Agenda Tuesday, October 17,2017

c. Case Number: BOA 17-100176
Applicant: Ann Hill
Ownmer: Scott Parks
Agent: Peter Hill
Property Address: 1816 North 2™ Street
Parcel ID: 175423-0000
Current Zoning: RM-2

Motion to Approve: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-
340(e)(1)c.2, for a northerly side yard of 5.6 feet and a southerly side
yard of 5.7 feet, each in lieu of 10 feet required; 34-340(e)(1)h., for an
accessory structure (sidewalk) setback of 1.5 feet, in lieu of 5 feet
required; 34-340(e)(1)f., for lot coverage of 40%, in lieu of 35%
maximum; to allow construction of a new two family dwelling; for
property legally described Lot 12, Block 183, Elton Realty Company’s
Replat of Block 173,183,193, and 203, of Pablo Beach.

Miscellaneous Info: ~ No previous variance requests.

Notes:

PLANNING DEPARTMENT REPORT

The next scheduled meeting is Tuesday, November 7, 2017. There are two (2) scheduled cases.
ADJOURNMENT

NOTICE

In accordance with Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, any person desirous of appealing any decision reached at
this meeting may need a record of the proceedings. Such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

The public is encouraged to speak on issues on this Agenda that concern them. Anyone who wishes to speak should
submit the request to the recording secretary prior to the beginning of the meeting. These forms are available at the
entrance of the City Council Chambers for your convenience.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons with

disabilities needing special accommodation to participate in this meeting should contact the City Clerk’s Office at
(904) 247-6299, extension 10, no later than one business day before the meeting.
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Minutes of Board of Adjustment Meeting i k"l [ ?; VT B
Held Tuesday, August 1, 2017, at 7:00 P.M., JAE 5} UNVIEEE
in the Council Chambers, 11 North 3" Street, E A d
Jacksonville Beach, Florida A?_“‘-‘_q e
Call to Order

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Moreland.

Roll Call

Thomas Buck

Jeff Truhlar absent

John Moreland (Chairman)
Sylvia Osewalt (Vice-Chairman)
Scott Cummings

Alternates:
Francis Reddington
Chase Sams

Ex-parte Communications

There were none.

Approval of Minutes

There were no minutes to approve.

Correspondence
There was no correspondence.

NEW BUSINESS:

(A) Case Number: BOA 17-100109
Name of Applicant: Patterson Land Company, LLC

Owner: Peter H. Besrutschko
Property Address: 422 South 2" Street
City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
340(e)(3)c.3., for a rear yard of 5 feet, in lieu of 30 feet required; 34-340(e)(3)e.,

for 67.6% lot coverage, in lieu of 65% maximum,; to allow a covered porch addition
to an existing multi-family dwelling.
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Applicant: The owner, Peter Besrutschko, 3969 Thomas Road, Green Cove
Springs, FL, stated that the building was built in the 30s and the adjacent building
was constructed in 2004. There is an alleyway between the two parcels. He stated
that it is already five feet from the structure, adding that this request is equal to what
is already there. He added that this would help to stop people from using this
alleyway for other activities. He added this will help provide washer and dryer
hookups for the units.

Mr. Moreland asked if the additional coverage was essential. Mr. Besrutschko
responded yes.

Mr. Buck noted that there was a variance in 2005 for a northerly side yard and
parking variance. He asked the applicant to clarify what will be constructed with
this variance.

Ms. Osewalt noted the six requirements to consider. She stated that the parcel is
usable.

Mr. Cummings asked about the deck in the northwest corner that appears to go past
the lot line. Mr. Besrutschko stated that at one.time both lots were together. Mr.
Cummings asked if the deck was there in 2005 and why it wasn’t in the variance
application back then.

Mr. Moreland asked if there was concrete on the lot that could be eliminated. Mr.
Besrutschko summarized the concrete that could go.

Public Hearing: |

There was no one present to speak about the case.

Discus_sjon:

Mr. Buck noted that the aﬁplicant was willing to remove concrete and address the
property line issue. Mr. Moreland stated that the question was do we want to

remove the portion of the deck that crosses the property line.

Motion: It was moved by Ms. Osewalt to deny the variance because the request
was not the minimum for the property. Motion died for lack of a second.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Cummings to approve the request for a rear yard of
5 feet in lieu of 30 feet as stated and described to allow a covered porch addition;
as described, seconded by Mr. Reddington.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes — Buck, Cummings, Moreland, and Reddington,

Nays - Osewalt.
Motion approved by 4-1 vote.
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(B) Case Number: BOA 17-100111
Name of Applicant: James M. Raymond

Property Address: 213 South 30" Avenue

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-336(e)(1)e.,
for 60% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum; 34-336(e)(1)g., for accessory
structure setbacks of 0 feet on the west side, 1.5 on the north side, and 1.4 feet on
the east side, each in lieu of 5 feet required, to ratlfy existing’ nonconformities
related to an existing single-family dwelling.

Applicant: The applicant, James Raymond, 213 30" Avenue South, stated that lot
was a substandard sized lot of 6000 square feet. He stated that they were trying to
replace the original wooden deck. Mr. Raymond’s intentions is to replace material
of different types with one standard material.

Ms. Ireland noted that this was an existing non-compliant lot prior to Mr. Raymond
purchasing the property. Mr. Raymond stated that there was no objection from the
neighbors. Mr. Moreland stated that he had talked-to a neighbor who had no

objections.

Mr. Cummings noted that he was concerned that anyone could put up pavers and
be non-compliant and then get a.variance. Mr. Cummings asked if they would be
willing to go with less coverage. Mr. Raymond stated that the driveway takes up
about 20% of the lot and this was the minimum.

Mr. Moreland stated that if this was a 10,000 square foot lot there is less than 35%
lot coverage. Mr. Raymond stated that there are no drainage issues there today.

Mr. Cummings asked if the vinyl shed could be moved. Mr. Raymond stated that it
has been there a long time and would be difficult to move.

Public Hearing:
There was no one present to speak about the case.
Discussion:

Mr. Buck noted that cases of previous non-conformities over the 50% lot coverage
make it a difficult decision. He noted that this was not Mr. Raymond’s doing.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Buck to approve the application as was read into the
record. The motion was seconded by Mr. Cummings.
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Roll Call Vote: Ayes —Moreland and Buck.
Nays — Cummings, Osewalt, and Reddington.
The motion to approve the application was denied 3-2.

(C) Case Number: BOA 17-100115
Name of Applicant: Cody Putnal

Property Address: 1814 North 7% Street

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-
336(e)(1)c.2., for a northerly side yard of 7 feet, in lieu of 10 feet required; to allow
an addition to an existing single-family dwelling.

Applicant: The applicant, Cody Putnal, 1814 7™ Street North, stated that the house
is 900 square feet with one bathroom.

Mr. Buck noted that the lot is 8800 square feet so it is nonconforming in size. Mr.
Putnal stated that they want to add a bedroom and bathroom on the side where it is
7 feet setback already and they can’t add it to the other side.

Public Hearing:

There was no one present to speakabout the case.

Discussion:

Mr. Cummings noted that it was a pre-existing 7 feet and there was no lot coverage
variance request.

Motion: Ms. Osewalt moved to approve the application as read into the record.
The motion was seconded by Mr. Reddington.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes — Reddington, Buck, Cummings, Moreland, and Osewalt.

Motion to approve the application was approved unanimously.

(D) Case Number: . BOA 17-100116
Name of Applicant: Mal Washington

Owner: DLRE, LLC

Property Address: 424 Lower 8% Avenue South

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-
337(e)(1)c.3., for a rear yard setback of 15 feet, in lieu of 30 feet required; 34-

337(e)(1)e., for 43.7% lot coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum; to allow construction
of a single-family dwelling.
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Applicant: The applicant, Mal Washington, 554 Jacksonville Drive, stated that the
lot is non-conforming of a 50x100 size. He stated that there is the inability to build
a dwelling without this variance. He thought this request was the minimum that
they could offer to build a single family dwelling.

Mr. Buck asked if there were any issues with the neighbors. Mr. Washington
responded that he had not talked to the neighbors.

Mr. Buck noted that a single family dwelling was preferable to what could be
constructed. Ms. Osewalt stated that the request was less than what could have been
requested. Mr. Washington stated that they went with a little bit less than other
plans for similar lots.

Public Hearing:

There was no one present to speak about the case.

Discussion:

Mr. Buck noted that the lot was under-sized and he was asking for less than he
could ask for.

Motion: Ms. Osewalt moved to approve the application as read into the record.
The motion was seconded by Mr. Cummings.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes — Buck, Cummings, Moreland, Osewalt, and Reddington.

Motion to approve the application was approved unanimously.

(E) Case Number: BOA 17-100121
Name of Applicant: Adam Burnett

Property Address: 926 North 5™ Avenue

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-
337(e)(1)c.1., for a front yard setback of 8.8 feet, in lieu of 20 feet required; 34-
337(3)(1)e., for 47% lot coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum; to allow a one-car
garage addition to an existing single-family dwelling unit.

Applicant: The applicant, Adam Burnett, 926 5 Avenue North, stated that the
zoning requires all units to have a garage. He stated that he would like to build a
carport to meet this requirement.

Mr. Moreland asked why he was not in compliance. Mr. Burnett stated that the

previous owners asked for a variance to get rid of the carport and build a bedroom,
which was denied. However, they removed the carport anyway.
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Mr. Moreland asked for clarification if it was a garage or a carport, stating that he
would be opposed to a garage. Mr. Burnett stated that it was a carport. Discussion
followed on the design of the garage.

Public Hearing:
There was no one present to speak about the case.

Discussion:

Ms. Osewalt noted that the lot was nonconforming. Mr. Buck stated that the
proposed carport should not affect the line of sight, as would a garage.

Motion: Mr. Buck moved to approve the application as read into the record,
amending the motion to reference a carport and not a garage. The motion was
seconded by Mr. Reddington. : '

Roll Call Vote: Ayes — Cummings, Moreland, Osewalt; Reddington,and Buck.
Motion to approve the application was approved unanimously.

Public Comment

Mr. Richard Withers stated that he represented a case that was denied at the last meeting
and request that it be added to the next agenda.

Planning Directors Report

Ms. Ireland introduced Mr. George Knight, the new Building Official.

Adjournment

There being no further business coming before the Board, Ms. Osewalt adjourned the
meeting at 7:51 P.M.

Submitted by: Amber Maria Lehman

Staff Assistant

Approval:

Chairman

Date:
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APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE soano. - 10017 Lt/
HEARING DATE ZO*/ 1-A/

This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Ad-
justment at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision.

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION
1. A boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor that shows the location of all existing improve-
ments. Survey, plat or new site plan must also show all proposed additions and/or improvements added to the

drawing, to scale (on 11”x17” paper or smaller). RE CE IV E D

2. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification).

3. If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required.

4. Non-refundable processing fee of $250.00 (due at the time of application submittal). gep - 1 2017

5. Completed application.

APPLICATION INFORMATION PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

Applicant Name: Patrick and Mackenzie Welch Telephone: (904) 553-7403

Mailing Address: 3847 Tropical Terrace E-Mail: kenzielewis@gmail.com
Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250

Agent Name: Telephone:

Mailing Address: E-Mail:

Landowner Name: Patrick and Mackenzie Welch Telephone: (904) 553-7403

Mailing Address: 3847 Tropical Terrace E-Mail: kenzielewis@gmail.com

Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, economic or oth-
er professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper.

VARIANCE DATA M 115 '2/025" 6000

Street address of property and/or Real Estate Number: 3847 Tropical Terrace, Jacksonville Beach, FL

Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): Please see attached deed.

Justification for Variance: (State the hardship that is created by the application of the code to the property). (Attach
a separate sheet if necessary). We absolutely love our neighborhood, but we need an extra bit of space to accomodate

our growing family. We are proposing the addition of a 16 foot by 18 foot, 6 inches family room to the back of our house.
Neighboring homes on our street were seemingly granted similar variances as they enjoy similar additions, so we are hoping
that we can too.

/
Applicant’s Signature:/VWWA Welede ‘75/?%( %\ Date of Application: 9/1/17

f [

THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE
CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: R S . {L FLOOD ZONE: N / A
CobE SECTION (s): '—54'— 333 Ba /31/:74/// ;’4/‘4\45[( 07L LDI; rn lize f30//67 L,
(DO for 443 % bicseme, M (e, 355 max i, f
a //nW 6r o mom bt b gn 7’/1/(5)4'}1 f/‘r/c[" —/z/;\mdl/-; /l—n(///‘-/ﬁ

11 NorTH 3"° STREET, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FL 32250 PHONE (904) 247-6231 FAX (S04) 247-6107



VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS BOA No. / 7" / 0 O/ 7%

.Section 34-281 Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be
contrary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions;
the literal enforcement of the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and un-

necessary hardship.

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the
terms of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria
have been met. To assist the Board in making this finding, please complete the

blanks on the form below.

Standard

Applies?
Yes/No

Circumstances/ Explanation

Special conditions and circumstances exist
which are peculiar to the parcel of land
building or structure, which are not applica-
ble to other parcels of land, structures or
buildings in the same zoning district.

Yes

Yes, special conditions
have a substandard lot.

YWECTIVED?

SEP -1 2017

Special circumstances and conditions do not
result from the actions of the applicant.

Yes

This statement is corfedt INSkIfePEYEERAPME
circumstances nor conditions result from
our actions.

Granting the variance will not confer upon
the applicant any special privileges denied
by the comprehensive plan and this code to
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc-
tures, in the same zoning district.

Yes

This statement is correct. Granting the proposed
variance will not confer upon us any special
privileges denied by the plan and the code to other
land parcels, buldings or structures in the same
zoning district.

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the
terms and provisions of this code would de-
prive the applicant of rights commonly en-
joyed by other parcels of land in the same
zoning district, and would work an unneces-
sary hardship.

Yes

This statement is correct. The literal interpretation
and enforcements of the terms of the code would
deprive us of rights commonly enjoyed by other
parcels of land. As we noted above, neighbors on
our street enjoy similarly sized additions to their
homes on similarly sized parcels of land.

Grant of variance is the minimum variance
that will make possible the reasonable use
of the parcel of land, building or structure.

Yes

This statement is correct. The grant of the
proposed variance is the minimum
variance needed to make possible the
resonable use of our land parcel.

Grant of variance will be generally con-
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives,
and policies of the comprehensive plan and
this Code and will not adversely affect adja-
cent land.

Yes

This statement is correct. The grant of the proposed
variance will be consistent with the purposes, goals,
objectives, and policies of the plan and the code,
and will not adversely affect adjacent land. As noted
above, our neighbors enjoy similar additions to their
homes.

11 NORTH 3™ STREET, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FL 32250

PHONE (904) 247-6231

FAX (904) 247-6107
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BLOCK 4

LAST FIELD DAY:

JACKSONVILLE DRIVE DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:
SCALE:

1/31/18
2/1/18
ALFIE

E.L.R.
1= 20'

SURVEYOR’S NOTES: 4 _ JOB# 16-037

1. USE OF THIS SURVEY FOR PURPOSES OTHER THAN THAT WHICH IT WAS
INTENDED, WITHOUT WRITTEN VERIFICATION, WILL BE AT THE USER'S SOLE RISK
AND WITHOUT LIABILITY TO THE SURVEYOR. NOTHING HEREON SHALL BE
CONSTRUED TO GIVE ANY RIGHTS OR BENEFITS TO ANYONE OTHER THAN THOSE
THE SURVEY WAS PREPARED FOR AND CERTIFIED TO.

2. THIS SURVEY WAS BASED FROM FOUND MONUMENTATION WHICH, IN THIS
SURVEYOR'S OPINION BEST REPRESENTS THE ORIGINAL SURVEY FOR THIS TRACT
OF LAND.

3. THIS OFFICE HAS NOT ABSTRACTED THIS PARCEL OF LAND FOR ANY
RECORDED CLAIMS OF TITLE, EASEMENTS OR RESTRICTIONS. THIS SURVEYOR
SHALL NOT BE HELD UABLE FOR THE EXISTENCE OF ANY SUCH CLAIMS.

4. THE SPECIFIC RIGHTS IMPLIED BY THIS SURVEY ARE NOT TRANSFERABLE, NOR
OOES THIS SURVEY DETERMINE OR REFLECT OWNERSHIP.

5. THERE MAY EXIST UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ON THE PROPERTY SURVEYED
THAT HAVE NOT BEEN LOCATED OR SHOWN HEREON,

6 THIS SURVEY IS NOT VAUID UNLESS SIGNED AND EMBOSSED WITH THE SIGNING
SURVEYORS SEAL

7. FOR BUILDING SETBACKS CALL THE BUILDING CODES ENFORCEMENT OFFICE OF
SAID COUNTY.

8. THIS SURVEYOR HAS REVIEWED THE MAPS ISSUED BY THE FEDERAL
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY FOR THE NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE
PROGRAM; AND IT HAS BEEN DETERMINED FROM THESE MAPS THAT THIS PARCEL
LES IN ZONE —X— AREAS Of MINIMAL FLOODING. MAP & COMMUNITY PANEL
NO.120031C 0419 H 120078 —H- 125147 DATED 6/13/2013.

9. BEARINGS AS SHOWN HEREON HAVE BEEN BASED FROM A BEARING OF
NOZ'36'00°E AS SHOWN FOR THE RIGHT~OF—WAY OF TROPICAL TERRACE.

LEGEND:
O =FOUND 1/2" IRON PIPE WITH CAP
—— =PROPERTY UNE
@ =CENTER LINE OF R/W
D4 =WATER METER
D =ELECTRIC METER
[ J=CONCRETE
[ =AIR CONDITIONING UNIT
©® =PLASTIC CABLE RISER
-0——=6' TALL WOOD FENCE
~p- =LINE NOT TO SCALE
P.L. =PROPERTY LINE
CP =COVERED PORCH

Q\\&S@&N& ﬁ

#2495 U.S. 1
St. Augustine, FL 32086
(904) 797-9600
TAMMY
tammy@golandtitie.com

@0\ RESIDENTIAL

S SURVEYOR

LAND SURVEYORS
103 SEMINOLE ROAD

ST. AUGUSTINE, FLORIDA 32086

(904) BO5-2145 FAX 797-5811
THIS MAP OR SURVEY MEETS THE MINIMUM TECHNICAL STANDARDS
SET FORTH BY THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND
CONSUMER SERVCES, IN CHAPTER 5J-17, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE
CODE, PURSUANT TO' SECTION 472.027, OF THE FLORIDA STATUES.

ELWOOD L. RENN R.L.S. #3647
FOR_RESIDENTIAL SURVEYOR LLC LB#8119

SEAL
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SURVEYOR'S NOTES: _ JOB# 16—037

1. USE OF THIS SURVEY FOR PURPOSES OTHER THAN THAT WHICH IT WAS
INTENDED, WITHOUT WRITTEN VERIFICATION, WILL BE AT THE USER'S SOLE RISK
AND WITHOUT LIABILITY TO THE SURVEYOR. NOTHING HEREON SHALL BE
CONSTRUED TO GIVE ANY RIGHTS OR BENEFITTS TO ANYONE OTHER THAN THOSE
THE SURVEY WAS PREPARED FOR AND CERTIFIED TO.

2. THIS SURVEY WAS BASED FROM FOUND MONUMENTATION WHICH, IN THIS
SURVEYOR'S OPINION BEST REPRESENTS THE ORIGINAL SURVEY FOR THIS TRACT
OF LAND.

3. THIS OFFICE HAS NOT ABSTRACTED THIS PARCEL OF LAND FOR ANY
RECORDED CLAMS OF TITLE, EASEMENTS OR RESTRICTIONS. THIS SURVEYOR
SHALL NOT BE HELD LIABLE FOR THE EXISTENCE OF ANY SUCH CLAIMS.

4. THE SPECIFIC RIGHTS IMPUED BY THIS SURVEY ARE NOT TRANSFERABLE, NOR
DOES THIS SURVEY DETERMINE OR REFLECT OWNERSHIP.

5. THERE MAY EXIST UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ON THE PROPERTY SURVEYED
THAT HAVE NOT BEEN LOCATED OR SHOWN HEREGN.

6 THIS SURVEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS SIGNED AND EMBOSSED WTH THE SIGNING
SURVEYORS SEAL

7. FOR BUILDING SETBACKS CALL THE BUILDING CODES ENFORCEMENT OFFICE OF]
SAID COUNTY.

8. THIS SURVEYOR HAS REVIEWED THE MAPS ISSUED BY THE FEDERAL
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY FOR THE NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE
PROGRAM; AND IT HAS BEEN DETERMINED FROM THESE MAPS THAT THIS PARCEL
LES IN ZONE ~X— AREAS OF MINIMAL FLOODING. MAP & COMMUNITY PANEL
NO.120031C 0418 H 120078 —H- 125147 DATED 6/13/2013.

9. BEARINGS AS SHOWN HEREON HAVE BEEN 8ASED FROM A BEARING OF
NOZ'36'00°E AS SHOWN FOR THE RIGHT~OF-WAY OF TROPICAL TERRACE.

LEGEND:
O =FOUND 1/2" IRON PIPE WITH CAP
——— =PROPERTY LINE
G =CENTER LINE OF R/W
D4 =WATER METER
D =ELECTRIC METER
[ J)=CONCRETE
O ~AiR CONDITIONING UNIT
(© =PLASTIC CABLE RISER
-0——=6" TALL WOOD FENCE
“ap- =LINE NOT TO SCALE
P.L. =PROPERTY LINE
CP =COVERED PORCH

of Cnevica

#2495 U.S. 1
St. Augustine, FL 32086
(904) 797-9600
TAMMY
tammy@agolandtitie.com

@ \RESIDENTIAL

| SURVEYOR

LAND SURVEYORS
103 SEMINOLE ROAD

ST. AUGUSTINE, FLORIDA 32086

(904) BO6-2145 FAX 797-5811
THIS MAP OR SURVEY MEETS THE MINIMUM TECHNICAL STANDARDS
SET FORTH BY THE FLORIOA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND
CONSUMER SERVCES, IN CHAPTER 5/—17, FLORIOA ADMINISTRATIVE
COOE, PURSUANT TO SECTION 472.027, OF THE FLORIDA STATUES.

O P

ELW00D L. RENN R.L.S. #3647
FOR RESIDENTIAL SURVEYOR LLC LB#81189




JACKSONVILLE
BEACH

This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Scction 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Ad-
justment at their earlicst meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for revicw, public hearing and a decision.

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE BOA No. /7= 10016

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION
1. A boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor (hat shows the location of all existing improve-

ments. Survey, plat or new site plan must also show all proposed additions and/or improxfﬁ'ﬁn&?fvgﬂe
drawing, to scale (on 11”x17” paper or smaller).

2. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification).

3. If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required.

4. Non-refundable processing fec of $250.00 (due at the time of application submittal). SEP -5 2017

5. Completed application.

APPLICATION INFORMATION PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

Applicant Name: SH Design, LLC Telephone: (904) 755-5393

Mailing Address: 830 3rd Street S. #101 E-Mail: jspalten@shdesignjax.com
Jacksonville Beach FL 32250

Agent Name: Telephone:

Mailing Address: E-Mail:

Landowner Name: SH Desian, LLC Telephone: (904) 755-5393

Mailing Address: 830 3rd Street S. #101 E-Mail: jspalten@shdesignjax.com

Jacksonville Beach FL 32250

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engincering architectural, economic or oth-
er professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper.

VARIANCE DATA KQJ’F ,g{)gl\ 23 - M)l 0

Street address of property and/or Real Estate Number: 3209 Horn Court Jacksonville Beach 32250

Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): 11-40 08-35-29E.14 Jacksonville Beach Hts Lot 5 Blk 12

Justification for Variance: (State the hardship that is created by the application of the code to the property). (Attach
a separate sheet if necessary). Sunstandard lot dimensions per the zoning code

Applicant’s Signature: /ﬁ/é Date of Application: 8/28/17
- WFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE
CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: AS *(;? FLOOD ZONE: X

cooeSECTION (s):_ 4= 3371 @)e: o 4277 Ly C»‘.vbf‘/ag/ N /~cu o7
75 Z Netamemn, fo q/éﬂq/ o ﬂvaf aw/ rmo‘Lm ﬂﬁ/n/tﬂﬂ"z— A

an ew%bs f/'\’hk\%”l//{h. fzﬁv//m

11 NORTH 3" STREET, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FL 32250 PHONE (904) 247-6231 FAX (904) 247-6107

HEARING DATE Zo [T-20] 7



VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS

BOA No. / 7'/ &0/ 7‘5/

Section 34-281 Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be
contrary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions;
the literal enforcement of the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and un-

necessary hardship.

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the
terms of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria
have been met. To assist the Board in making this finding, please complete the

blanks on the form below.
Standard Applies?] Circumstances/ Explanation
Yes/No
Special conditions and circumstances exist Due to the irregular shape of the lot, much of the
which are peculiar to the parcel of land =N coverage requirement is consumed by establishing

building or structure, which are not applica-
ble to other parcels of land, structures or
buildings in the same zoning district.

a proper setback to the irregular frontage. The
standard 90’ at building line does not pertain to this
particular lot.

Special circumstances and conditions do not
result from the actions of the applicant.

YES

The applicant worked with rehi .%n a
plan/footprint that coordina?&ﬁvﬁkmg}g
dimensions of the lot.

SEP -5 2017

Granting the variance will not confer upon
the applicant any special privileges denied
by the comprehensive plan and this code to
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc-
tures, in the same zoning district.

YES

This is a unique lot apd tha fequests ip this LOPM.ET
application are consistent with other applicants that

have been faced with similar hardship

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the
terms and provisions of this code would de-
prive the applicant of rights commonly en-
joyed by other parcels of land in the same
zoning district, and would work an unneces-
sary hardship.

YES

Due to the irregular shape of the lot, the applicant
Is unable to meet specific coverage requirements

that would allow for a standard home footprint and
the addition of a pool with surround.

Grant of variance is the minimum variance
that will make possible the reasonable use
of the parcel of land, building or structure.

YES

The requested 42% coverage would allow for a
pool and standard pool surround that can be found
on many other properties adjacent to the subject

property.

Grant of variance will be generally con-
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives,
and policies of the comprehensive plan and
this Code and will not adversely affect adja-
cent land.

YES

The owners of the adjacent parcels are aware of
the variance request and in support.

11 NORTH 3"’ STREET, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FL 32250

PHONE (904) 247-6231 FAX (904) 247-6107



CXISHRa
BOUNDARY SURVEY

LOT 5 BLOCK 12 AS SHOWN ON PLAT OF

- JACKSONVILLE BEACH HEIGHTS
AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 11, PAGE 40 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FL.

GRAPHIC SCALE LINE TABLE
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GENERAL NOTES,
1 BEARINGS ARE BASED ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF HORN COURT ASSUMED AS BPEING SODO'29°E (M)
Z DRAINAGE ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ME BASED ON NAVD 1988,
3. THE LANDS SHOWN HEREON UE WITHIN FLOOD ZONE °x* AS DEPICTED ON THE FLOOD INMANCE IATE IIAP (F.LRM.) COMMUNITY NUMBER 120078,
PANEL NUMBER O418H, DATED, JUNE 3, 10!! THE FLOOD ZONES SHOWN ON THIS SUAVEY ARE OF THE F.EM.A. FLR.M. MAPS AND ARE FOR
Im DNLY THE FLR.A. INFORMATION AND DELINEATION'S ON THIS SURVEY ARE VALID MVFWD!"BUFW DNCUIWEMDATEWTWS
IVEY. THERE MAY HAVE BEEN SUBSEQUENT REVISIONS AFTER THIS DATE THAT WL SUPERSEDE SAKD INFORMATION. INQUIRIES SHOULD BE MADE T
"E COMMUNITY'S FLOOD PLANE MANACEMENT R:Pnsmnv DEPARND‘T OF PUBLIC WORKS, CITY OF JACKSONVRLE BEACH.
FLODD MAPS REFERENCED HEREON ARE BASED
5, NO UNDERGROUND FOUNDATIONS OR UTUTES & ND NPRWENTS. OTHER THAN THOSE SHOWN WERE LOCATED UNDER THE SCOPE OF THIS SURVEY.
RECE'VED w‘g‘: DELETIONS AND/OR ANY WRITTEN INFORMATION ADDED TD THIS MAP AND/OR REPORT IS PROHIBITED AND IS NOT AUTHORIZED BY THE

7 MSMAFISWD!DEITDBEMAYASCMIM‘-WMN
! ENTRIES & PATIOS m EXTENDING INTO THE BUHLDING RESTRICTION LMITS IIUST IIDINN UNCOVERED & NOT ENCLOSED.
UPLAND BUFFERS 11D WETLANDS ARE TO ROUAM NATURAL, VEGETATVE, AND UNDISTURGED,
) E A, |& THIS aowomv WRVEY 15 BENG PROVIDED SOLELY FOR THE USE OF THE CURRENT PAI“[S AND NO CERTIFICATION HAS BEEN CREATED, EXPRESS
SEF - & 7 LED, 10 COPY THLS BOINDARY SURVEY ANO (5 unrmmmm:_ ANY COPIES OF THiS BOUNDARY SURVEY THAT ARE USED I ANY

SUBSTOUENT TRANCACTIONS. SHALL BE MUtk A YOD I TVEY DO HOT BEAR THE EMBOSSED RAISED SEAL OF THE SIGHNG SURVEYOR, "THE Use OF
- W DOCUMENTS RELEASES M L NG Mm OF ANY ITHER CLAIMS OF LIABLITY OF ANY SUBSEQUENT TRANSACTIONS AND 1S ONLY VALID UP
-/&0/’73 60 DAYS AFTER THE LAST REVISION DATE
“ D‘W:NSWS Alt: W FEEY AND DECIMAL PARTS THEREOF.
FOR THE LiDS AS DESCRIBED, T 15 NOT A CERITICATE oF TILE. 20hc,
PLANNING & DEVELOPE 1 13 TS SURVEY WS NOT WIENDED 1O DELWEATE OR DEPE Aty WETLANDS, EXVROMJEHTALLY SEASIIVE AREAS, MLDUFE i

DF
MlSWCTIWAL UNES OF ANY rmmu. STATE, REGDg:lL OR LOCAL ACENCY. BOARD, AND COMMISSION OR DTHER ENTITY AND ANV UA!‘IJTV RESULTING
14, UNLESS A CG‘PARISW IS MADE, MEASJRED !EARINﬁ AND DISTANCES ARE IDENTICAL WITH PLAT VALUES.
15. THIS SURVEY IS BASED MATION AS PROVIDED B
16. %:;LD‘NE AND IMPROVEMENTS, F ANY, AS nmcrm NEI(M ARE PERPENDICULAR TO THE PARCEL PROPERTY LINES. ALL BURLDING TIES ARE SHOWN

7 PLEASE REFER YO THE PLAT FOR ADDITIONAL (TEMS THAT MAY AFFECT THIS LOT.
18. THERE WERE ND CENTERUNE CONTROL AT TIME OF SUR'
18, THE PURPDSE OF THIS SURVEY IS TO SHOW THE FOUNDATION LOCATION.

REVISION D; ADDED FOUNDATION LOCATION (5/26/17) {DOM/T"H}
REVISION C: ADDED BULDING STAKEDUT (5/13/17) (DOM/TPH)
REVISION B: CONVENT DATUM TO NAVD 1988 (3/29/17) (0BG}
REVISION A UPDATE TOPOGRAPHY (3/18/17) (0BG)

PREPARED FOR: SH DESIGN, LLC CERTFIED T0:SH DESIGN, LLC
=3
BT, P TR T T .
gEEmE o EmT \ BARTRAM TRAIL SURVEYING, INC.
P I T T e RA AL o RTES 2 At
B i | LAND SURVEYORS - PLANNERS - LAND DEVELOPMENT CONSULTANTS O(
e ool 1601 COUNTY ROAD 315 SUITE NO. 108 ?04 284-2224
5 ﬂ-.ﬁ.%‘:‘m’-‘z‘ GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FL 32043 FAX (004) 2B4-2250
g;ﬂ 1 LR es - T S e v sy CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION LB $6991
sy — % . COPYRIGHT © 2017
B R T S o e *g" 'xﬂ.‘( ‘\\nn-'m'u, NOTATION: Lo i R X (N/A)
ey G LA i) "I HEREBY m e ly represents | The survey hereon wos mode without benefit of cbstroct or | W/ ELEVATION:
e P ey Gise ecucy :’;fl "5'"&5,\" A lij? ; seorch of title, ond therefore the undersigned and Bartrom YT
b bed =3 oc wnﬂ . |Troil Suw k Cer -
E:r“‘%‘, 55—5:'::: o ;'"g‘:i’g’;. " tate ﬂ"::-n orr" I{E?BE::WS l"c‘:r'-on pcﬂc'lsmi ‘; ecsemants, claims 120078 0415H 8/3/13
- - ] " O B -l il Lt h ovi 5, 3
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R . L ltntuu*n‘lhj\:g d similor matters which may oppeor in the abstract, or seorch. 1157/18
€= SDATED €3 MEOUR WRARt (9 T 2 2 -
':""’"—?n-"-"-'-'-::-—:g: o o FEBRUJ AT .z survey Is prepored and certified for the exclusive use of DATE: 2/a/37 I o I'-JO'J
'ﬁ‘ﬁ'_“.‘.}. - T e e R thiévclient nomed hereon and the survey mop and report of
e the coples thereof ore not voiid without the signature ond PROJECT NO.: REVISION:
.. %:;;1'9[«»! raised seol of a Florlda licensed surveyor and 1289-17-001 | D
78 L DRAWN BY: 0BG CHECKED BY: DBG SHEET_ 1 OF_31




HiLoposecl
SITE PLAN '

LOT 5 BLOCK 12 AS SHOWN ON PLAT OF

JACKSONVILLE BEACH HEIGHTS
AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 11, PAGE 40 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FL.
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bLANNING & DEVELOPMENI
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EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF HORN COURT ASSUMED AS BEING SOTDO'29°E (M).
AVD

AS DEPICTED ON THE ru)on msuamc: RATE MAP (FIIII) :ouuumrv NUMBER 120078, PANEL NUMBER O418H.

IES SHOWN ON THIS SITE PLAN ARE SCALED OFF DF THE F.EM.A. F.ARM. 0 ARE FOR REFERENCE DNLY. THE F.LRM. INFORMATION
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MES
IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE ADDITIONS, DELETIONS AND/OR ANY WRITTEN INFORMATION ADDED TO THIS MAP AND/OR REPORY IS PROWIBITED AND IS NOT AUTHORIZED 8Y THE SIGNING SURVEYOR.
THIS MAP IS INTENDED TO BE VIEWED AT A SCALE OF 1°=30° DR SMALLER.
LT 8. ENTRIES & PATIOS DEPICTED AS EXTENOING INTO THE BULDING RESTRICTION LIMITS MUST REMAIN UNCWDIED 4& NOT ENCLOSED.
5] S \CENT TO WETLANDS ARE TO REMMN NATURAL, VEGETATIVE, AND UNDISTVI
[A7E Pais & sro0rs, i 10. DIMENSIONS ARE IN FEET AND DECIMAL PARTS THERE!
i " mns SITE PLAN IS ONLY FOR THE LANDS AS mscmam |Y 15 NDT A l‘.ﬂlmCA"E OF TITLE, ZOMING, EASEMENTS OR FREEDOM OF ENCUMBRANCES.
TAVERAY ™ 12 THIS SITE PLAN WAS NOT INTENDED TD DELINEATE ANY WETLANDS, ENVRONMERTALLY SENSITIVE AREAS, WADUFE HABITATS DR JURISDICTIONAL LINES OF ANY
[ G roRce 3 FEDERALWSTATE RECIONAL OR LOCAL AGENCY, BOARD, M COMMISSION OR OTHER EN“W AND ANY UABILITY RESULTING THEREFROM IS NOT THE RESPONSIBIITY OF THE
| Covents Lol |
e e 5 13 UNLESS A COMPARISON IS MADE. MEASURED BEARINGS AND DISTANCES ARE IDENTICAL WITH PLAT VALUES.
14. THS SITE Pl.AN IS BASED DN INFORMATION AS PROVIDED BY THE CLENT.
Wi ] s 15, BULDING IMPROVEMENT TiES AS DEPICTED HEMEON ARE PERPENDICULAR TO THE PARCEL PROPERTY LINES UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTED. AlL BUNDING TES ARE SHOWN TO
ToTaL TeH 3y FL{ 6,000 3 VL 437K mmm,
18. PLEASE REFER TO THE PLAT FOR ADOITIONAL ITEMS THAT MAY AFFECT THIS LOT
|7 THIS IS NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY.
PUBUC SIDEWALKS DEPICTED HEREON ARE BASED ON THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS. TNEV ARE SHOWN M INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY AND ARE NOT TO BE WEIJED UPON
BUILDING COVERAGE m CONSTRUCTION. FOR CORRECT LOCATION AND/OR DIMENSIONS REFER TO THE MOST CURRENT SET OF ISTRUCTION PLANS. THERE IS A MAXIMUM ZX SLOPE DN
SIOEWALKS. ALL SIDEWALK AND FLATWORX SHALL, AT A MINMUM, HWWWTWNWWMASYWMMWM M.L!ENDHMTNMKMPMWW
THE SDEWALK WHICH TRANSVERSES THROUGH THE DRIVEWAY APROM SHALL ALSO MEET THiS REQUREMENT. ALSO, PLEASE NOTE THAT UTHITIES (METER BOXES, VALVES, ETC.)
COVERED Sg. Ft. LOT Sq. FL x SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED WITHIN THE SIDEWALK.
1,829 Sg. FL 8,000 Sq. Ft. | 32.2% 18, TREE AND TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN PER BARTRAM TRAL SURVEYING, RIELD lOCA'IED TEBNUAIY 21, 2017 JOB NUMBER 1289-17-00%.
30. OTY OF JACKSONWLLE BEACH 1S AWARE OF THE ENCROACHMENT ON THE RiGH THE HOUSE.

BE.
21 A/C PADS MUST MAINTAMN 2' AWAY FROM ANY PROPERTY UNE AND CAN NOT DGQ!OADI INTO A DRAINAGE EASEWENT DUE TO DRAINAGE PURPOSES.

REVISION A: REVISE SITE PLAN ~ ADD POOL {9/1/17) (MEB)

PREPARED For: SH DESIGN, LLC CERTIFIED To:SH DESIGN, LLC

T ot i ~ BARTRAM TRAIL SURVEYING, INC.
Ty g N
e TR ] LAND SURVEYORS - PLANNERS — LAND DEVELOPMENT CONSULTANTS @(
yii 3 Lo %1501 'COUNTY ROAD 315 SUITE NO. 108 &BM 284-2224
m 0VE S'PR.INGS, FL 32043 FAX (004 284—2258
LD ICATE OF AUTHORIZATION LB #8901
x COPYRIGHT © 2017
ST aseoon met : ¥ “[NOTATION: £
BT e "\ HEREBY cmnrm _' The survay hereon wos made without benafit of abstract or W avanon: X (N/A)
oy R Y the resuits ofyg fi $ seorch of title, ond therafore the undersigned aend Bartram
2y fe direction and izl ] Troil Sueveying moke no Certifications ragarding information | PANEL NG 120078 0M18H 6/3/13

Practice for* own or not shown herecn pertoining to sasements, claims

Le of easements, Rights—of-way, setback lines, overlops, FB/PG:
3 1‘"- Boundory Line disputes, agreements, reservotions or other g 1066/52

similor motters which may oppear in the obstroct. or secrch)
ar
ﬂ_ This survey s prepared ond certified for the exclusive use of, OATE: 2/117 | SCALE: 1"=30" )

o i|the client nomed hereon ond the survey mop and report of

the coples thereof ore not volid withoul the signature and PROJECT NO.: REVISION:
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APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE BOANo._["7-(00/)7 ¢
HEeARING DATE [[)-/7-FO

This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Ad-
justment at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision.

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION

1. A boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor that shows the location of all existing improve-
ments. Survey, plat or new site plan must also show all proposed additions and/or i d to the

drawing, to scale (on 11”x17” paper or smaller). nﬁ@@fw glﬁ

Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification).

If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required.

Non-refundable processing fee of $250.00 (due at the time of application submittal).

Completed application.

SEP -5 2017

St gt

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
APPLICATION INFORMATION

Applicant Name: Ann Hill Telephone: _904-755-6798

Mailing Address: 1873 Evans Dr. S E-Mail:__hill3800@yahoo.con
Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250

Agent Name: Peter Hill Telephone: _904-396-2623

Mailing Address: 1643 Naldo Ave. E-Mail:___pete@clarsonfl.com
Jacksonville, FL 32270 538~4223

Landowner Name: Scott Parks Telephone:

Mailing Address: 826 Ocean Blvd E-Mail: scottparks@vancouve
Atlantic Beach, FL 32233 lawer.com

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, economic or oth-
er professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper.

VARIANCE DATA

Street address of property and/or Real Estate Number: __1816 N 2nd Street / 175423-0000
Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): _Lot 12, Block 183 of Elton Realty Company's Replat
Justification for Variance: (State the hardship that is created by the application of the code to the property). (Attach

a separate sheet if necessary). __Attached on Separate Sheet.
" i
7
Date of Application:V|{'Y

CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: {Z) V\/\ Q FLOOD ZONE:

CooeSECTION (5): 34-3A40(e (D2 {ar & nerddel f')< vaf/yr“édr4 of bl aafa rotle /s
M/V‘Lé/‘&ﬁ'?ﬂ 17,7 ﬂn/Lf ity 07‘ ["‘ /‘990;1'%/ 34’ %OI?JL)LI é‘/
g‘(’ﬁﬂ%o-; 5 brec by (‘irh/"om}(() tbodde N /5 L™ 'fad’é W LA ?MXMD

“A;f [sF fa/P/‘ﬁén’f 4D7o, Tn less a?é 34 Z; M Mur— hﬁf‘%‘%ﬁ:@
WWW// )éa’/é’k/(Msﬁ’on'ﬁ 9?65-1
ClrrApphiznl, Al wyr b sbohobd)

'z
11 NORTH 3" STREET, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FL 32250 PHONE (904) 247-6231 V} FAX (904)247-6107

Applicant’s Signat

THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE




VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS  BOA No. / -lbo 17

Section 34-281 Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be
contrary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions;
the literal enforcement of the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and un-
necessary hardship.

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the
terms of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria
have been met. To assist the Board in making this finding, please complete the
blanks on the form below.

Standard Applies?| Circumstances/ Explanation
Yes/No

Special conditions and circumstances exist
which are peculiar to the parcel of land
building or structure, which are not applica- Yes Insufficient lot size.
ble to other parcels of land, structures or
buildings in the same zoning district.

Platted substandard lot of record.

Special circumstances and conditions do not No special circumstances or conditions

EesmpR oIy elsctions ohiheapphcatt will result from this action, because it

Y ! i . .
= will be conforming with many others in

this area with the same zoning.

Granting the variance will not confer upon
the applicant any special privileges denied
by the comprehensive plan and this code to
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc-
tures, in the same zoning district.

Yes

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the - RECEIVED
terms and provisions of this code would de-
prive the applicant of rights commonly en-
joyed by other parcels of land in the same Yes SEP -5 2017
zoning district, and would work an unneces-

sary hardship. PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

Grant of variance is the minimum variance
that will make possible the reasonable use
of the parcel of land, building or structure. Yes

Grant of variance will be generally con-
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives,
and policies of the comprehensive plan and
this Code and will not adversely affect adja-
cent land.

Yes

11 NORTH 3" STREET, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FL 32250 PHONE (904) 247-6231 FAX (904) 247-6107



Justification for Variance (Revised 10-2-17)

The code states that JRM-2 Lots must be a minimum of 6,000 square feet and a minimum of 60
feet wide. According to the recent survey and existing deed, this lot is insufficient and does not
meet these requirements. This lot is 5,748 square feet and 52.4 feet wide. The code also states
that side yards must be a minimum of 10 feet and maximum lot coverage must be 35%. The
intent was to allow for a minimum of 40 feet of buildable width (60 - 10 - 10 = 40). Currently
the 32’ of buildable width is not sufficient for a reasonable design to meet the purpose of this
zoning. The Purpose (Section 34-340a) states “It is intended to classify areas suitable for
medium to high density residential development. Maximum density in the RM-2 zoning district
is forty (40) dwelling units per acre”. We are requesting minimum side yard requirements
change from 10’ to 5’ and the maximum lot coverage change from 35% to 40%.

*Additional concern — 40 feet of buildable width is also the minimum space to construct each
unit with 2-car garages. With parking being a major concern in this area, having extra garage
space would help alleviate parking problems.

RECEIVED
0cT -2 2017
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ME=EPARKS N

Lawyer, Barrister & Solicitor
BritishCo‘lumbialoregon[Waangtoanb'idalGeagb

Legal Mail

August 31, 2017

NOTARIZED WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM OWNER

My name is Seott B. Parks and I am the current owner of 1816 2nd Street
North in Jacksonville Beach, Florida.

Ann Hill intends to purchase the property under a contract to sale and wishes
to apply for a zoning variance to the City of Jacksonville Beach...

3. Since the applicant is not the owner, this notarized written authorization is

required.

4. Ihereby grant my authority for her to apply for the variance.

| (%%/31/30 {7 Scott B. Parks
Staterrgia

County of Clarke
Before the undersigned officer came Scott B. Parks who produces his US PASSPORT

and swears undér oath that the foregoing is true and correct.

Notarme Date: é / i+ SEAL:

Main Office: Vancouver, British Columbia Canada Tel: 604 757 0789
USA Tel: 904 353 1111
J

Mail to Scan Center:
9450 Gemini Drive $50475
Beaverton, Oregon 57008 R ECE IVE D

Email: scottparks@vancouverlawyer.com SEP - 5 201

Weh: vancouverlawyer.com /
[T- 10017

P'ANNING & DEVELOPN MT
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